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STATEMENT Stated Retained Total Non Total
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY Capital Earnings  Controlling Equity
As at 30 June 2021  Interest 

P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000
Balance at 1 January 2020 (Audited) 1,805 100,096 101,900 2,355 104,255
Profit for 6 months  -  19,485  19,485 -612  18,873 
Balance at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited) 1,805 119,580 121,385 1,743 123,128
Profit for 6 months - -8,434 -8,435 10 -8,425

Balance at 1 January 2021(Audited) 1,805 111,146 112,950 1,753 114,703
Profit for 6 months 0 9,647 9,647 12 9,658
Dividends declared 0 -15,700 -15,700 -485 -16,185
Balance at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited) 1,805 105,093 106,897 1,280 108,176

Gross profit reduced by 20.2% YoY due to increased cost of operations, specifically in respect 
of fuel and fleet maintenance costs. Direct labour costs increased due to increased spend 
on regulatory and HSE compliance. Note is also made that savings realised in H1 2020, 
e.g. reductions in leave provisions during the initial COVID-19 lock down stages are a non-
recurring event. 

The group did not receive COVID-19 wage subsidy relief in 2021 (P8.8m 2020), and 
therefore profit for the period has declined significantly. Upon exclusion of this abnormal item, 
normalised profit for the period decreased by 4.3%, driven by the reduction in revenue and 
offset by cost control initiatives as well as positive movements in bad debt collections for the 
period.

Prospects
A greater focus on the Manned Guarding business, which has gained momentum in line with 
a revised strategy of sector-focused customer approach, is expected to drive our footprint 
as evidenced by the penetration of the retail sector particularly in the second quarter. This is 
expected to continue yielding positive results in terms of new business for the balance of the 
year.

 A re-invigorated Go-to-Market strategy for the alarm business to be implemented in the 
fourth quarter of 2021 is expected to address business line churn rate and drive new alarm 
uptake in order to turn-around the performance of the business line.

The Deposita solution, which has gained traction in the market, will further be extended to 
afford our customers an integrated and secure banking solution with same-day value. Further, 
the business is in advanced negotiations to on-board additional customers to our portfolio on 
the cash processing side as banks continue considerations of outsourcing this function. 

Dividend Proposal
As noted during stakeholder engagements and communications during 2020 and 2021 to date, 
the Board communicated its view that it had been prudent not to declare a dividend in the 
wake of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Board notes that its intention had been to determine 
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Group and to ensure that the Group had  
appropriate levels of liquidity and solvency to continue operating as a going concern during this 
uncertain time. 

As at 30 June 2021, the company has liquid resources of P 94.9m, maintaining adequate 
liquidity and solvency ratios as at the time of this report. The Board is also of the view that the 
impact of COVID-19 on the company has been adequately quantified and that the Group has 
addressed risks relating to COVID-19 uncertainty to a satisfactory level. The Group is therefore 
in a strong financial position and the Board has resolved to declare a dividend of 19.63 thebe 
gross of tax in recognition of profits earned over the past 18 months.

GENERAL INFORMATION
G4S (Botswana) Limited is a company registered under the Companies Act, 2003 of Botswana 
and domiciled in Botswana. The financial statements comprise the company and its subsidiary 
(together referred to as the ‘Group’). The condensed financial statements have not been 
reviewed nor audited.

The condensed financial statements were approved for issue on 28 September 2021.

Basis of Preparation
These financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2021 have been prepared in 
accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 

For comparisons, the condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with 
audited annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2020, which have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

Use of judgements and estimates
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in 
applying the group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were 
the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2020.

KEY HIGHLIGHTS & FINANCIAL PERFORMACE
• Revenue reduction of 4.6% year on year.
• Administrative expenses reduction of 21.8% year on year.
• Cash Revenue increased by 8% year on year
• Other Income reduced by 98.6% owing to the Wage Subsidy relief received from the

Government of Botswana in 2020 but not 2021.
• EPS decrease of 57.3% year on year, but already equivalent to 87.3% of full year earnings

for 2020.
• Dividend per share increase of 151.7% year on year.

OUTLOOK
The Board and Management remains bullish across all service lines for the short and medium 
term. We have recently seen a significant change in the security environment in Botswana, with 
a sharp increase in armed and aggravated crimes.  In response to the changing environment, we 
remain agile and are investing in our infrastructure, solutions and people to ensure that we are 
appropriately equipped to safeguard our customers and communities.

While the Group’s strategic initiatives remain the acceleration of integrated security solution 
deployments, we are taking the time to ensure that our current service offerings remain state 
of the art and relevant in our current environment. 

We will continue focusing on our customers, with changes in approach leading to significant 
increases in customer retention in H1 2021, ensuring that we have the appropriate platform to 
build our newer, smarter, better solutions for our customers in H2 2021 and beyond. 

We maintain a positive outlook, with long term revenue growth expected to be 5%, long term 
PBITA stabilising at 12%, and OCF to be maintained at 110% of PBITA at minimum.

Contingent liabilities and commitments
There has been no significant change in the nature of contingent liabilities and commitments 
with off-balance sheet risk from those reported in the half year financial statements as at 30 
June 2021. 

Related party transactions
There has been no significant change in the nature of related party transactions from those 
reported in the half year financial statements as at 30 June 2021.  

Events occurring after reporting date
There were no other material changes in the affairs of the Company between the 30 June 
2021 reporting period and the date of the approval of this condensed consolidated financial 
information.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Half Year Half Year Year Ended 
For the half year ended 30 June 2021 Ended Ended 31 December

30 June 2021 30 June 2020 2020 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

P’000 P’000 P’000
Continuing Operations 
Revenue  95,237  99,860  190,436 

Cost of sales -71,023 -69,513 -134,385 

Gross Profit  24,214  30,346  56,051 
Other income  124  9,085  11,282 
Administrative expenses -13,824 -17,674 -49,411 
Profit from operations 10,514 21,758 17,922
Finance expense -644 -824 -1,328 
Finance income 1,472 1,626  3,237 
Profit before taxation 11,342 22,560 19,831
Taxation -1,725 -3,687 -6,308 
Profit from continuing operations 9,617 18,873 13,523
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 41 - -3,075
Profit for the period 9,658 18,873 10,448
Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income 9,658 18,873 10,448
Profit attributable to: 
Equity holders of the parent company 9,647 19,485  11,049 
Non-controlling interest 11 -612 -602
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (thebe) 12.02 28.21 16.9
Basic earnings per share from discontinuing operations (thebe) 0.04 - -3.09
Earnings per share (thebe) 12.06 28.21 13.81
Dividends per share (thebe) (gross of tax) 19.63 7.8 7.8

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  Half Year Half Year Year Ended 
For the half year ended 30 June 2021 Ended Ended 31 December

30 June 2021 30 June 2020 2020 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

P’000 P’000 P’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment  6,600  10,310  8,783 
Right of Use Asset  16,336  13,032  10,729 
Goodwill  9,715  18,066  9,715 
Deferred taxation  4,598  2,359  4,598 
Total non-current assets  37,249  43,767  33,824 
Current assets
Inventories  5,433  5,965  3,945 
Trade and other receivables  56,681  39,077  54,732 
Amount due from related parties  30,207  53,011  23,835 
Current tax receivable  1,859  441  -   
Cash and cash equivalents  37,215  26,674  31,888 
Total current assets  131,395  125,168  114,400 
Non-current assets held for sale  5,240  -    6,479 

 
Total assets  173,884  168,935  154,703 

Equity & liabilities 
Equity
Stated capital  1,805  1,805  1,805 
Retained earnings  105,092  119,581  111,146 
Non-controlling interest  1,280  1,743  1,753 
Total equity  108,177  123,129  114,703 

Non-current  liabilities
Right of Use lease liability  12,719  7,332  6,250 
Deferred tax  -  -  - 
Total non-current liabilities  12,719  7,332  6,250 

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  24,011  26,598  19,954 
Current tax liability  -    229  3,728 
Right of Use lease liability  6,104  9,950  7,393 
Deferred Income  5,052  -    -   
Provisions  -    -    601 
Dividends Payable  15,700 - -
Amounts due to related parties  676  1,698  1,171 
Total current liabilities  51,543  38,475  32,846 
Non-current liabilities of held for sale  1,445  -    903 
Total Liabilities  65,707  45,807  39,999 
Total equity and liabilities  173,884  168,935  154,702

The Directors would like to thank valued customers, supplier, shareholders and all stakeholders for 
unwavering support that has contributed to success of G4S Botswana. Appreciation is also extended to 
management and staff for the tremendous efforts shown during the year to ensure the business remains 
profitable.

The directors of G4S (Botswana) Limited (“the Company”) are responsible for the financial statements of 
the Company and its subsidiary. Their responsibility includes the maintenance of financial records and the 
preparation of the financial statement consistent with the accounting policies of G4S (Botswana) Limited, 
which comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

The company and subsidiary maintains systems of internal control, which are designed to provide reasonable 
assurance that the financial records accurately reflect its transactions, and to provide protection against serious 
misuse of Group’s assets. The directors are also responsible for design, implementation, maintenance and 
monitoring of these internal controls. Nothing has come to the attention of the directors to indicate that any 
significant break down in the functioning of these systems has occurred during the period under review.

The Board of Directors has reviewed and approved the accompanying condensed financial statements, set out 
on pages 1 to 4, for issue on 28 September 2021.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors

Gaone Macholo Mothusi Molokomme
(Chairperson) (Managing Director)

28 September 2021

Key Highlights in milliions

The Consolidated Summarised Financial Statements were prepared under the historical cost 
convention using accounting policies that comply with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”), with no significant changes in recognition or measurement rules applied compared to the 
previous financial year.

Subsequent Events
The Board and Management are aware of the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and its 
impact on economic activity.  We continue to assess and track changes in our operational and financial 
environment, adjusting our business response as appropriate. The Board and Management are not 
aware of any material events that have occurred subsequent to the end of the reporting period that 
require adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements.

Financial performance
Group revenue declined by 4.9% year on year, attributable mainly to revenue losses in our alarms 
business as well as a sustained drought of large non-portfolio pure technology sales. Revenue from 
discontinued operations declined by 18.5%, continuing the unwinding of the business following the 
implementation of the Trade Act in June 2020. While we have seen positive growth in our MSS and 
Cash service lines in 2021, growth in our ESS service line has remained subdued.

Unaudited Consolidated Summarised
Financial Results
for the half year ended 30 June 2021

G4S (Botswana) Limited

Financial Highlights | GROUP KPI’S

SEGMENT RESULTS

Income Statement 
January to June 2021 

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

Account Cash Guarding Systems Cash Guarding Systems 
Revenue 30,633 42,102 22,501 28,355 41,120 26,904
Direct Labour -8,659 -31,161 -7,237 -8,087 -28,379 -7,767
Direct Vehicles -3,359 -1,391 -1,660 -2,875 -1,432 -1,393
Direct Other Costs -6,333 -4,700 -5,375 -4,745 -4,257 -5,585
Cost of Sales -18,351 -37,252 -14,272 -15,707 -34,069 -14,744

Gross Profit 12,283 4,851 8,230 12,648 7,050 12,160
Admin Labour -2,405 -3,483 -2,058 -2,539 -3,324 -2,148
Admin Vehicles -32 -57 -47 -45 -65 -43
Admin Other Costs -2,435 -3,235 729 -1,982 -2,957 -1,769
Administrative Expenses -4,872 -6,775 -1,376 -4,566 -6,346 -3,960

Trading Profit 7,411 -1,924 6,854 8,082 705 8,200
Other income 160 220 118 2,640 3,829 2,505
Profit Before Taxation 7,571 -1,704 6,971 10,722 4,534 10,706

Balance Sheet 
June 2021 

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

Account Cash Guarding Systems Cash Guarding Systems 
Non Current Assets 29,780 24,817 43,678 27,817 23,181 40,799
Current Assets 21,301 17,694 34,221 20,345 16,954 29,840
Total Assets 51,081 42,511 77,899 48,163 40,136 70,639

External Current debt -5,647 -4,706 -8,282 -5,185 -4,321 -7,604
Trade and other payables -6,154 -5,128 -9,025 -5,602 -4,668 -8,217
IC Current Liabilities -64 -54 -94 -578 -482 -848
Current Liabilities -11,865 -9,888 -17,402 -11,365 -9,471 -16,669

Non Current Liabilities -2,804 -2,337 -4,112 -1,484 -1,237 -2,176
Total Liabilities -14,669 -12,224 -21,514 -12,849 -10,707 -18,845

Net Assets 36,412 30,287 56,384 35,314 29,428 51,794

Equity 36,412 30,287 56,384 35,314 29,428 51,794

Registered Address
Plot 20584 Western Bypass P.O. Box 1488 Gaborone Botswana

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers Botswana: Plot 50371 Fairgrounds Office Park Gaborone Botswana

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
G. Macholo*, M. Molokomme*, T. Mbaakanyi*, L. Mosetlhanyane*, J. du Plooy** 

* Motswana ** South African

SEGMENT REPORTING
A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing related products 
or services (business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment 
(geographic segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. 
The business activities of the Group are concentrated in the segment of security related services and are 
provided within the geographical region of Botswana, therefore geographical segmental information is not 
considered necessary.

Management identifies three of its five service lines as its reportable segments. The Executive Management
monitors the performance of these service lines and makes decisions on the allocation of resources to them.

Segmental performance is monitored using adjusted segment operating results. Revenue and assets of 
reportable segments exceed 10 per cent of the consolidated revenue and assets reported by the Group.
There are no sales between business segments. The revenue from external parties reported is measured in a
manner consistent with that in the income statement.

Revenue Cash Revenue Other Income Administrative Dividend per share
Expenses (thebe)

4.9 % Decline 8% Growth 98.6% Decline 22% Reduction 151.7% Increase 
BWP95.2m BWP30.6m BWP0.1m BWP13.8m 19.63
2020: P99.9m 2020: P28.4m 2020: P9.1m 2020: P17.7m 2020: 7.8
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